VOTE SHEET

MAY 16, 2000

RE: DOCKET NO. 992031-TI - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Digital Network Services, Inc. d/b/a Digital Network Operator Services, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries.

<u>Issue 1</u>: Should the Commission modify Order No. PSC-00-0251-SC-TI for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries? <u>Recommendation</u>: Yes. The Commission should modify Order No. PSC-00-0251-

SC-TI to forward the \$10,000 fine imposed to the Office of the Comptroller for further collection efforts because Digital's certificate has already been canceled in a separate proceeding for a different violation.

APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

Hat the
Jusan I Clark.
Joe Juncia
O. Jen Leaso
5.
REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

DISSENTING

06102 MAY 178

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

 VOTE SHEET MAY 16, 2000 DOCKET NO. 992031-TI - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Digital Network Services, Inc. d/b/a Digital Network Operator Services, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries.

(Continued from previous page)

<u>Issue 2</u>: Should this docket be closed? <u>Recommendation</u>: Yes. If the Commission approves staff's recommendation in Issue 1, this docket should be closed.

APPROVED